A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MARYVILLE, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING CERTIFICATION OF FUNDING AND SUPPORT FOR THE SOUTH MAIN TRAIL CONNECTION PROJECT THROUGH THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (MODOT) TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM (TAP)

WHEREAS, the City of Maryville desires to seek funding for the construction of on-road and offroad facilities for pedestrians, bicyclists, and other non-motorized forms of transportation, including sidewalks, bicycle infrastructure, pedestrian and bicycle signals, traffic calming techniques, lighting, and other safety-related infrastructure, and transportation projects to achieve compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990; and,

WHEREAS, the South Main Trail Connection Project would connect the existing city trail system at Mosaic Medical Center of Maryville east to the South Main Corridor Improvement Project, Phase I, improving connectivity and access to the trail network in the community; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Maryville desires to seek funding for the proposed project through the Missouri Department of Transportation's (MoDOT) Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Maryville, Missouri, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the City Council of the City of Maryville, Missouri, hereby authorizes certification of funding and support for the South Main Trail Connection Project and commits to the project's development, implementation, construction, maintenance, management, and financing.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Maryville, Missouri, this 24th day of August, 2023.

UTye Parsons, Mayor

ATTEST: